




September 18, 1990

Kathleen Bales-Lange

Principal Attorney

Tulare County Counsel's Office

2900 W. Burrell

Visalia, CA  93291






RE:
Your Request for Confirmation







of Telephone Advice







Our File No. I-90-553

Dear Ms. Bales-Lange:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you regarding the duties of a filing officer under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your letter does not provide the identity of the person or persons on whose behalf you are seeking assistance, we consider your request to be one for informal assistance.  This letter confirms that your letter dated August 14, 1990 accurately summarizes the advice I provided to you in our telephone conversation.


As we discussed in our telephone conversation, when a filing officer is aware that a candidate has an obligation to file and has failed to do so, the filing officer has a duty to notify the candidate of his or her filing obligation.  A filing officer may impose a fine of $10 per day for each day the campaign statement is late.  Under certain circumstances, filing officers are permitted to waive or reduce fines.  However, no liability may be waived if a statement is not filed within 10 days (or five days in the case of a second preelection statement) after the filing officer Kathleen Bales-Lange
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has sent specific written notice of the filing requirement to the "non-filer."  (Section 91013.)


A filing officer may contact a candidate who files a statement that appears on its face to contain incorrect or incomplete information.  If the filing officer determines that incorrect information is contained in the statement, or that a statement is incomplete, he or she should request an amendment to the statement from the filer.  Candidates, officeholders, committee treasurers, and filing officers may not make written changes on statements once they have been filed.  An amendment to campaign disclosure statement (Form 405) must be used.  The Act does not place a specific time-frame on filers to comply with a request for an amendment, however, a suggested period of time is twenty working days.


If a filing officer does not receive a response from a non-filer to file a campaign statement, the matter should be turned over to the appropriate enforcement agency.  If a filing officer does not receive a response to a request for an amendment, the filing officer may inform the enforcement agency.


Please note the following regarding a particular situation you described in our telephone conversation about a filer who received contributions that appeared to be in excess of the limitations.  In one situation you said that a contribution in excess of $2,500 but less than $5,000 was received by a candidate from a political action committee.  Government Code Section 85303 specifically provides that candidates and committee treasurers may not solicit or accept a contribution which would exceed the contribution limitations.  Therefore, the candidate must determine that the contributor has qualified as a "broad based committee" before accepting a contribution of more than $2,500.  (Lancaster Advice Letter, No. A-89-072, copy enclosed.)  However, the candidate is not required by the Act to indicate on his or her campaign statement that the contributor qualified as a broad based PAC.  Under these circumstances, there is no apparent violation on the face of the statement.  The filing officer may request additional information from the candidate in order to clarify an entry on a statement, however, the candidate has no obligation to provide the additional information in this example.  


In the case of an apparent violation, a filing officer should not contact the filer.  Instead, the filing officer should refer the matter to the proper enforcement official.  (Section 81010(d).)
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Regulation 18110 (copy enclosed) states that a filing officer shall be required to determine whether original documents filed conform, on their face, with the requirements of the Act, but that they are not required to obtain information to verify entries on a

campaign statement.  However, this is not intended to prevent the filing officer from performing such an investigation.


Please contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions concerning this matter.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Sandra L. Taylor







Political Reform Consultant
